
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 
Maidenhead Development Management Committee 
Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), Maureen Hunt, 
Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Helen Taylor, Gary Reeves and 
Kashmir Singh 
 
Wednesday 15 November 2023 7.00 pm 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Maidenhead & on RBWM YouTube 
 

 
Agenda 

 
Item Description Page   

Apologies for Absence 
 

 

1 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 
  

Declarations of Interest 
 

 

2 To receive any declarations of interest. 
 

3 - 6 
  

Minutes 
 

 

3 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on the 18th of October 2023. as a 
true and accurate record. 
 

7 - 10 
 

 
23/01068/FULL John West House Unit 5 The Quadrant Howarth Road 
Maidenhead SL6 1AP 
 

 

4 

PROPOSAL: Construction of a mezzanine floor, alterations to 
fenestration, ventilation cowels to the existing roof, new glazed roof to 
courtyard area, replacement roof to detached outbuilding, rear terrace, 
rear boundary treatment and a covered cycle shelter to facilitate the 
change of use to temporary shelter facilities (Use Class C2), and a 
learning and training centre (Use Class F1). 
  
  
RECOMMENDATION: PERM 
  
APPLICANT: Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead 
  
MEMBER CALL-IN: Not applicable 
  
EXPIRY DATE: 24 November 2023 
  
 

11 - 28 
 

 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 

 

5 Committee Members to note the report. 
 

29 - 32 
  

Public Document Pack

https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead


 
 

 

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual 
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain 
accessible in the public domain permanently. 
 
Please contact Will Ward, Will.Ward@RBWM.gov.uk, with any special 
requests that you may have when attending this meeting. 
 
Published: Tuesday 7 November 2023  
 



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

In accordance with the requirements of the Local 
[...]

disclosing your interest the following test should be applied. 

Where a matter (referred to in the paragraph above) affects the financial interest or well-being: 

a. to a greater extent than it affects the financial interests of the majority of 

inhabitants of the ward affected by the decision and; 

b. a reasonable member of the public knowing all the facts would believe that it 

would affect your view of the wider public interest 

You may speak on the matter only if members of the public are also allowed to speak at the 
meeting but otherwise must not take part in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
not remain in the room unless you have been granted a dispensation. If it is a ‘sensitive 
interest’ (agreed in advance by the Monitoring Officer, you do not have to disclose the nature of 
the interest. 

Other declarations 

Members may wish to declare at the beginning of the meeting any other information they feel should 

be in the public domain in relation to an item on the agenda; such Member statements will be included 

in the minutes for transparency. 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY 18 OCTOBER 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Geoff Hill, Gary Reeves, Kashmir Singh and 
Alison Carpenter 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Gurch Singh and Councillor Jack Douglas 
 
Officers: Will Ward, Oran Norris-Browne, Claire Pugh, Adrien Waite, Sarah Tucker and 
Anthony Lenaghan 
 
 
Apologies for Absence  
 
Councillor Taylor sent apologies for absence, Councillor Carpenter attended as substituted.  
 
Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Hill declared that he would leave the meeting for item 23/00511/FULL Land South 
And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead. 
 
Minutes  
 
AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held 20 September 2023 
were a true and accurate record. 
 
22/02820/FULL Land To The South of Valentines The Straight Mile Shurlock Row 
Reading  
 
Councillor Reeves proposed a motion to grant planning permission in accordance with section 
2 of the report along with the additional conditions listed in section 3 of the committee update 
and with the added condition of the colour of the substation being agreed too, by the planning 
authority. This was seconded by Councillor Hill. 
  
Councillor Walters also proposed a motion, but this was instead to refuse planning permission. 
This was seconded by Councillor Hunt. However, a seconder was received after Councillor 
Reeves’s proposal was seconded, therefore a named vote was taken on Councillor Reeves’s 
motion first.  
  
A named vote was taken.  
  
22/02820/FULL Land To The South of Valentines The Straight Mile Shurlock Row 
Reading (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Carried 

7

Agenda Item 3



  
The result was seven for and two against, therefore the motion passed. A named vote was 
therefore not taken on Councillor Walter’s motion. 
  
  
AGREED: To grant planning permission in accordance with section 2 of the report 
along with the additional conditions listed in section 3 of the committee update and 
with the added condition of the colour of the substation being agreed too, by the 
planning authority. 
  
  
The Committee heard from three registered speakers, Clive Scott Hopkins, Objector, Sarah 
Goodchild, Parish Council and Antonia Wyatt, Applicant. 
  
 
23/00511/FULL Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead  
 
Councillor Hill left the room for the duration of the item and took no part in the vote. 

A motion was proposed by Councillor Carpenter to go against officer recommendations and 
defer the application until the applicant had provided all the relevant documentation, relating to 
the impact on a scheduled ancient monument and its setting and a consultation response from 
Thames Water. This was seconded by Councillor Hunt. 

A second motion was proposed by Councillor Martin. The motion was to go with officer 
recommendations, which was to grant planning permission upon the satisfactory completion of 
an undertaking to secure the section 106 obligations, as detailed in section 12 of the report, in 
addition to the conditions listed in section 15 of the report. This included the added condition 
of greater vehicular access to the site for bin lorries after the site was complete.  This was 
seconded by Councillor Reeves. 

A named vote was taken on Councillor Carpenter’s motion as it received a seconder first. 

 

 

The result was four for and four against, therefore it was the Chair’s casting vote which was 
against, therefore the motion fell. 

A named vote was then taken on the second motion, proposed by Councillor Martin. 

23/00511/FULL Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead 
Motion 1 (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds Against 
Councillor Siân Martin Against 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar Against 
Councillor Geoff Hill Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Gary Reeves Against 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Drawn 

8



 

 The result was five for, two against and one abstention, therefor the motion passed.  

AGREED: That planning permission be granted upon the satisfactory completion of an 
undertaking to secure the section 106 obligations, as detailed in section 12 of the 
report, in addition to the conditions listed in section 15 of the report. 

The Committee heard from three registered speakers, Andrew Hill, Objector, Louvaine Kneen, 
Parish Council and Jo Unsworth, Applicant. 

  
 
 
23/00814/FULL Zaman House And Awan House Church Road Maidenhead  
 
Councillor Hill re-entered the room for this item.    

A motion was put forward by Councillor K Singh which was in line with officer 
recommendations to refuse planning permission for the reasons that were listed in section15 
of the report. 

A second motion was proposed by Councillor Reeves to go against officer recommendations 
and defer and delegate the application to the Assistant Director of Planning to grant planning 
permission subject to the serving of a S106 agreement and with appropriate conditions. This 
was seconded by Councillor Hill.   

Councillor K Singh motion was seconded by Councillor Walters, after Councillor Reeves 
motion was seconded by Councillor Hill.    

A named vote was taken on Councillor Reeves’ motion as it received a seconder first.  

 

The result was six for and three against, therefore the motion passed and there was no need 
to take a vote on Councillor K Singh’s motion. 

23/00511/FULL Land South And East of Badgers Wood Kimbers Lane Maidenhead 
Motion 2 (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Abstain 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill Conflict Of Interests 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Alison Carpenter Against 
Carried 

23/00814/FULL Zaman House And Awan House Church Road Maidenhead (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt Against 
Councillor Leo Walters Against 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Geoff Hill For 
Councillor Gary Reeves For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh Against 
Councillor Alison Carpenter For 
Carried 

9



AGREED: Defer and delegate the application to the Assistant Director of Planning to 
grant planning permission subject to the serving of a S106 agreement and with 
appropriate conditions. 

The Committee heard from one registered speaker Matt Taylor, Applicant. 

  
 
Planning appeals received and planning decision report  
 
The committee noted the report 
  
  
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 9.54 pm 
 

CHAIR………….…………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 

10



Page 1   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
15 November 2023          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

23/01068/FULL 

Location: John West House Unit 5 The Quadrant Howarth Road Maidenhead SL6 1AP  
Proposal: Construction of a mezzanine floor, alterations to fenestration, ventilation cowels to the 

existing roof, new glazed roof to courtyard area, replacement roof to detached 
outbuilding, rear terrace, rear boundary treatment and a covered cycle shelter to 
facilitate the change of use to temporary shelter facilities (Use Class C2), and a 
learning and training centre (Use Class F1). 

Applicant: Royal Borough of Windsor And Maidenhead 
Agent: Miss Eleanor Cannon 
Parish/Ward: Maidenhead Unparished/Oldfield 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Dariusz Kusyk on 01628 796812 or at 
dariusz.kusyk@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application seeks planning permission for the change of use of the building to temporary 

shelter facilities (Use Class C2) and a learning and training centre (Use Class F1), with associated 
internal and external alterations.  
 

1.2 The site is located on Howarth Road, Maidenhead, within an area which is identified as a Protected 
Employment Site, in the form of an Industrial Area in policy ED2 of the Borough Local Plan (BLP). 
The proposal would result in the loss of the existing commercial use within this protected 
employment site. However, the information submitted as part of the application demonstrates that 
there is an established and identified need for the provision of temporary shelter facilities within 
the Borough, with the proposals also providing the necessary facilities and support to ensure 
residents are in a position to sustain permanent accommodation and employment. Furthermore, 
the facility has been the subject of a previous five year temporary permission and has proven to 
be an asset in supporting the RBWM’s Rough Sleeper Pathway. This represents significant social 
benefits associated with the proposal. In this context, and given that prior to the implementation of 
the temporary permission the site was vacant and underutilised and has been vacant since June 
2022, on balance, the identified benefits of the proposal would outweigh the loss of the existing 
use.  
 

1.3 It has also been demonstrated that the proposal is acceptable with regard to the overall quality, 
scale, type of use and activity level and it would result in a development that has an acceptable 
impact on the appearance of the building and surrounding area. The site is located within an 
industrial estate where there are a number of commercial uses. The proposed accommodation is 
temporary in nature and has been designed to minimize the impact of development in the 
surrounding area. All bed spaces incorporate natural light and ventilation, with access to an 
amenity space to the rear, and would represent an acceptable standard of accommodation. The 
level of parking proposed is considered acceptable for the scale of development in this sustainable 
location and given the proposed use, with safe access to local facilities in the surrounding area for 
residents by walking or cycling. Furthermore, the proposals would not result in unacceptable harm 
to residential amenities or flooding and has the potential to introduce sustainability measures to 
reduce the carbon footprint of the development, subject to the use of appropriate conditions and/or 
securing through the legal agreement.  
 
 
 
 
 

11

Agenda Item 4



Page 2   

It is recommended the Committee authorises the Assistant Director of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to the following: 
 

• Completion of a Section 106 legal Agreement to secure:  
 

• Carbon Offset Contribution and a mechanism to secure compliance 
testing and any resulting shortfall payments, pursuant to the Interim 
Sustainability Position Statement. 
 

• The conditions as listed in Section 14 of this report. 
 

2. To refuse planning permission if an undertaking to secure the above has not 
been satisfactorily completed for the reason that the proposed development 
would not be accompanied by carbon offset contribution provision. 
 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

• The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to determine 
the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the Committee. 
The Council is the applicant and in line with the Council’s Constitution, the application is to be 
determined by the Maidenhead Development Management Committee. 

  
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is located in a group of light industrial units on the edge of an industrial/retail 

and residential area which is sited approximately 1.5km south of Maidenhead town centre. The site 
benefits from close proximity to main roads and public transport links, retail and leisure facilities. 
The unit has allocated parking spaces within a larger car parking facility for the area known as The 
Quadrant. 

 
3.2 The site has been vacant since June 2022 following the cessation of the five year permission for 

the temporary use of the building as an emergency homeless shelter and training centre (see 
section 6). 

 
4. KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 
4.1 The key site designations and constraints are listed below: 
 

- Howarth Road, Off Stafferton Way, Maidenhead Industrial Area - Protected Employment Site; 
and, 

- Flood Zone 3. 
 

5. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL 
 
5.1 The application seeks planning permission for the following works: 
 

- construction of a mezzanine floor; 
- alterations to fenestration;  
- ventilation cowels to the existing roof; 
- new glazed roof to cou
[...]
ly left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	4 23/01068/FULL John West House Unit 5 The Quadrant Howarth Road Maidenhead SL6 1AP
	Appendecies 1

	5 Planning appeals received and planning decision report



Minutes of the meeting


MAIDENHEAD DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 15 November 2023 
 
Present: Councillors Joshua Reynolds (Chair), Siân Martin (Vice-Chair), 
Maureen Hunt, Leo Walters, Mandy Brar, Helen Taylor, Kashmir Singh and 
Gurch Singh 
 
Officers: Will Ward, Alison Long, Gillian Macinnes, Dariusz Kusyk and Kirsty Hunt   
 
Officers in attendance virtually: Helena Stevenson 
 
 
Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologise were received from Councillor Hill and Councillor Reeves with Councillor 
Gurch Singh present as a substitute.  
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Taylor stated that John West house was situated in her ward, and she had 
been given a tour of the house in the past.  
 
Minutes 
 
Minutes of the last meeting on the 18th of October were unanimously approved.  
 
23/01068/FULL John West House Unit 5 The Quadrant Howarth Road Maidenhead 
SL6 1AP 
 
Councillor Hunt proposed a motion to grant planning permission subject to the 
satisfactory completion of a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed 
in Section 14 of the report. This motion was seconded by Councillor Gurch Singh.  
  
A named vote was taken.  

  
Agreed: To grant planning permission subject to the satisfactory completion of 
a Section 106 legal agreement and the conditions detailed in Section 14 of the 
report. 
  
The committee heard from one registered speaker Chris Brady, applicant 
 

23/01068/FULL (Motion) 
Councillor Joshua Reynolds For 
Councillor Siân Martin For 
Councillor Maureen Hunt For 
Councillor Leo Walters For 
Councillor Mandy Brar For 
Councillor Helen Taylor For 
Councillor Kashmir Singh For 
Councillor Gurch Singh For 
Carried 



Planning appeals received and planning decision report 
 
The committee noted the report. 
 
 
The meeting, which began at 7.03 pm, finished at 7.26 pm 
 

Chair.……………………………………. 
 

Date……………………………….......... 
 


